
Over the course of the 2004 college football season, Pittsburg State found the end zone to the 
tune of 837 points; a single-season high.

Below are the final team and player statistics from this remarkable season; which will show the 
accomplishments of this special season.

Courtesy of Pittsburg State Sports Information; and is used by permission.

Combined Team Statistics

                    2004 Pittsburg State University Football
         Pittsburg State Combined Team Statistics (as of Apr 06, 2009)
                                   All games

RECORD:                OVERALL      HOME        AWAY       NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES...........   (14-1-0)    (9-0-0)     (4-0-0)     (1-1-0)
CONFERENCE..........   (9-0-0)     (5-0-0)     (3-0-0)     (1-0-0)
NON-CONFERENCE......   (5-1-0)     (4-0-0)     (1-0-0)     (0-1-0)

 DATE            OPPONENT                 W/L    SCORE  ATTEND
 ------------    ------------------------ ---    -----  ------
 Aug 26, 2004    WESTERN STATE            W      56-6     6077
 Sep 04, 2004 at Fort Hays State          W      45-7     4598
*Sep 11, 2004    TRUMAN STATE             W      77-7     7077
*Sep 18, 2004    SOUTHWEST BAPTIST        W      69-0     7318
*Sep 25, 2004 at Missouri-Rolla           W      91-27    1400
*Oct 02, 2004    WASHBURN                 W      70-14    8843
*Oct 09, 2004 at Emporia State            W      72-27    6516
*Oct 16, 2004    MISSOURI SOUTHERN        W      59-7     8053
*Oct 23, 2004 at Missouri Western         W      48-21    2876
*Oct 30, 2004    CENTRAL MISSOURI         W      47-27    8241
*Nov 06, 2004 vs NW Missouri State        W      21-17   25542
 Nov 20, 2004    COLORADO MINES           W      70-35    9409
 Nov 27, 2004    NW MISSOURI STATE        W      50-36   10024
 Dec 04, 2004    NORTH DAKOTA             W      31-19    9983
 Dec 11, 2004 vs Valdosta State             L    31-36    8604
* denotes conference game

TEAM STATISTICS                    PSU          OPP
---------------------------------------------------
FIRST DOWNS..............          429          269
  Rushing................          254           97
  Passing................          149          151
  Penalty................           26           21
RUSHING YARDAGE..........         5320         1620
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  Yards gained rushing...         5619         2036
  Yards lost rushing.....          299          416
  Rushing Attempts.......          730          513
  Average Per Rush.......          7.3          3.2
  Average Per Game.......        354.7        108.0
  TDs Rushing............           68           15
PASSING YARDAGE..........         3656         3186
  Att-Comp-Int...........    342-213-9   521-294-24
  Average Per Pass.......         10.7          6.1
  Average Per Catch......         17.2         10.8
  Average Per Game.......        243.7        212.4
  TDs Passing............           45           17
TOTAL OFFENSE............         8976         4806
  Total Plays............         1072         1034
  Average Per Play.......          8.4          4.6
  Average Per Game.......        598.4        320.4
KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS....       32-645     110-2296
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS....       33-249       18-203
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS.....       24-198         9-77
FUMBLES-LOST.............        33-14        23-14
PENALTIES-YARDS..........       96-854      110-906
PUNTS-AVG................      32-33.5      84-39.3
TIME OF POSSESSION/GAME..        30:15        29:45
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS.....       90/153       63/210
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS.....         8/15        17/36

RUSHING         GP  Att Gain Loss  Net   Avg  TD Long Avg/G
-----------------------------------------------------------
Race,Germaine   15  247 2264   51 2213   9.0  26   77 147.5
Philpot,Neal    13  196 1487   89 1398   7.1  16   68 107.5
Majors,Andy     15  102  850   78  772   7.6  12   57  51.5
Bean,Justin     15   73  435   11  424   5.8   3   20  28.3
Taylor,Joe      12   36  211    4  207   5.8   6   54  17.2
Smith,Nick      12   19  111    7  104   5.5   2   40   8.7
Walters,Dustin  15   25  100    5   95   3.8   1   11   6.3
Carpenter,J.    15    4   82    3   79  19.8   1   58   5.3
Collums,Tyler   12   12   54    0   54   4.5   1   11   4.5
Ward,Mike       15    1   12    0   12  12.0   0   12   0.8
Rider,Derrick    3    4    8    1    7   1.8   0    4   2.3
Weeks,Chad      15    0    5    0    5   0.0   0    0   0.3
TEAM            15   11    0   50  -50  -4.5   0    0  -3.3
Total.......... 15  730 5619  299 5320   7.3  68   77 354.7
Opponents...... 15  513 2036  416 1620   3.2  15   47 108.0

PASSING         GP   Effic Cmp-Att-Int   Pct  Yds  TD Lng Avg/G
---------------------------------------------------------------
Philpot,Neal    13  189.29  96-170-5    56.5 1825  25  79 140.4
Majors,Andy     15  190.54  113-166-4   68.1 1769  19  58 117.9
Smith,Nick      12  312.70    4-4-0    100.0   62   1  31   5.2
TEAM            15    0.00    0-2-0      0.0    0   0   0   0.0
Total.......... 15  190.24  213-342-9   62.3 3656  45  79 243.7
Opponents...... 15  109.35 294-521-24   56.4 3186  17  64 212.4

RECEIVING       GP  No.  Yds   Avg  TD Long Avg/G
-------------------------------------------------
Carpenter,J.    15   49 1115  22.8  16   79  74.3
Austin,Tim      15   45  835  18.6   7   62  55.7



Ward,Mike       15   31  544  17.5   5   42  36.3
Twito,Brandon   15   23  361  15.7   4   42  24.1
Bean,Justin     15   19  294  15.5   2   55  19.6
Taylor,Joe      12   10  129  12.9   2   36  10.8
Clawson,Eric    14    8  161  20.1   2   31  11.5
Brittingham,J.  13    5   43   8.6   0   13   3.3
Collums,Tyler   12    5   42   8.4   1   16   3.5
Hellwig,Ryan    15    5   33   6.6   2   11   2.2
Curran,Pierce   12    4   33   8.2   0   11   2.8
Race,Germaine   15    4   31   7.8   1   21   2.1
Noble,Ryan      15    4   27   6.8   3   12   1.8
Kunshek,Brett    2    1    8   8.0   0    8   4.0
Total.......... 15  213 3656  17.2  45   79 243.7
Opponents...... 15  294 3186  10.8  17   64 212.4

FIELD GOALS     FGM-FGA  Pct 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 Lg Blk
-----------------------------------------------------------------
Alleman,Nathan    8-11  72.7  2-2   1-3   4-5   1-1   0-0  46   1

                              |------- PATs -------|
SCORING          TD  FGs   Kick   Rush Rcv Pass  DXP Saf Points
---------------------------------------------------------------
Race,Germaine    27  0-0    0-0    1-2   0  0-0   0   0   164
Alleman,Nathan    0  8-11 109-112  0-0   0  0-0   0   0   133
Carpenter,J.     17  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0   102
Philpot,Neal     16  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    96
Majors,Andy      12  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  1-2   0   0    72
Taylor,Joe        8  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    48
Austin,Tim        7  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    42
Ward,Mike         5  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    30
Bean,Justin       5  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    30
Twito,Brandon     4  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    24
Noble,Ryan        3  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    18
Hellwig,Ryan      2  0-0    0-0    0-0   1  0-0   0   0    14
Collums,Tyler     2  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    12
Smith,Nick        2  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    12
Clawson,Eric      2  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    12
Walters,Dustin    1  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0     6
Taylor,Jimmie     1  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0     6
Veasley,Vernard   1  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0     6
Lattimer,Josh     1  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0     6
TEAM              0  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   1     2
Wright,Eric       0  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   1   0     2
Total.......... 116  8-11 109-112  1-2   1  1-2   1   1   837
Opponents......  38  7-13  31-36   0-0   1  1-2   1   1   286

SCORE BY QUARTERS     1st  2nd  3rd  4th    Total
--------------------  ---  ---  ---  ---      ---
Pittsburg State.....  228  240  202  167  -   837
Opponents...........   31   95   79   81  -   286

INTERCEPTIONS    No.  Yds   Avg TD Long
---------------------------------------
Wright,Eric        5   44   8.8  0   40
Taylor,Jimmie      4   75  18.8  1   37
Neville,Jeremy     4    3   0.8  0    3
Miller,Chad        4   10   2.5  0   10



Veasley,Vernard    2   17   8.5  0   17
Hoppe,Noah         1    0   0.0  0    0
Dellasega,Nick     1    0   0.0  0    0
Sauber,Matt        1    0   0.0  0    0
Jaax,Chris         1    0   0.0  0    0
Lattimer,Josh      1   49  49.0  1   49
Total..........   24  198   8.2  2   49
Opponents......    9   77   8.6  0   33

PUNTING          No.  Yds   Avg Long  TB  FC I20 Blkd
-----------------------------------------------------
Majors,Andy       18  675  37.5   52   0   1   5    2
VanBecelaere,J.    9  361  40.1   64   1   1   0    3
TEAM               5   35   7.0   19   0   0   0    0
Total..........   32 1071  33.5   64   1   2   5    5
Opponents......   84 3303  39.3   71  11   6  18    2

PUNT RETURNS     No.  Yds   Avg TD Long
---------------------------------------
Carpenter,J.      14   65   4.6  0   11
Taylor,Joe        12  102   8.5  0   22
Clawson,Eric       3   51  17.0  0   35
Ward,Mike          3   14   4.7  0    6
Warlop,Casey       1   12  12.0  0    0
Veasley,Vernard    0    5   0.0  1    5
Total..........   33  249   7.5  1   35
Opponents......   18  203  11.3  3   29

KICK RETURNS     No.  Yds   Avg TD Long
---------------------------------------
Clawson,Eric      11  224  20.4  0   54
Wright,Eric        7  164  23.4  0   40
Carpenter,J.       7  101  14.4  0   21
Hoppe,Noah         4  117  29.2  0   40
Taylor,Joe         2   28  14.0  0   15
Watson,Brent       1   11  11.0  0   11
Total..........   32  645  20.2  0   54
Opponents......  110 2296  20.9  1   90

ALL PURPOSE      G Rush  Rec   PR  KOR   IR  Tot Avg/G
------------------------------------------------------
Race,Germaine   15 2213   31    0    0    0 2244 149.6
Philpot,Neal    13 1398    0    0    0    0 1398 107.5
Carpenter,J.    15   79 1115   65  101    0 1360  90.7
Austin,Tim      15    0  835    0    0    0  835  55.7
Majors,Andy     15  772    0    0    0    0  772  51.5
Total.......... 15 5320 3656  249  645  198 10068 671.2
Opponents...... 15 1620 3186  203 2296   77 7382 492.1

TOTAL OFFENSE    G Plays Rush Pass Total Avg/G
----------------------------------------------
Philpot,Neal    13   366 1398 1825  3223 247.9
Majors,Andy     15   268  772 1769  2541 169.4
Race,Germaine   15   247 2213    0  2213 147.5
Bean,Justin     15    73  424    0   424  28.3
Taylor,Joe      12    36  207    0   207  17.2
Total.......... 15  1072 5320 3656  8976 598.4



Opponents...... 15  1034 1620 3186  4806 320.4

                       |--------Tackles--------| |-Sacks-| |---Pass Def---| 
|-Fumbles-| Blkd
DEFENSIVE LEADERS   GP Solo  Ast Total   TFL/Yds   No-Yds  Int-Yds BrUp QBH 
Rcv-Yds  FF Kick Saf
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
-------------------
40 Lattimer,Josh    15   48   76   124   6.0-14      .       1-49     3   2 
1-14    .    .   .
48 Miller,Chad      15   64   60   124  10.5-50   5.0-33     4-10     6   2 
1-0     2    .   .
1  Taylor,Jimmie    15   34   58    92   1.0-2       .       4-75     1   . 
.      .    .   .
95 Meredith,Ryan    15   46   37    83  17.0-95  12.0-78      .       2  12 
1-0     5    .   .
92 Jones,Brandon    15   26   48    74  12.0-45   4.5-30      .       2   5 
2-0     .    .   .
   Total..........  15  580  635  1215    92-379   37-250   24-198   58  36 
14-14   17    5   1
   Opponents......  15  577  480  1057    47-131    5-32     9-77    32   . 
14-33   15    7   1


